Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insclvency Act 1986

L] L) '
Statement of administrator's 2.17B
proposals
Name of Company Company number
KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED 01901937
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry §257 of 2009

[full name of cour(]

(3) Insetfullname(s} |/We{a) P D Masters & A Clifton of Leonard Curtis, Bamfords Trust House,

and address(es} of —
administrgml(s) 85-89 Colmore Row, Birmingham B3 2BB

attach a copy of *my / our propesals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

* Delete as applicable

{b) Insert date (b) 1 MAY 2o A

Signed

P D Masters & A Clifton - Joint fAdministrator(s)

Dated 18 May 2009

Contact Details:

Leonard Curtis

You do not have ta give any contact information in the box

opposite but if you do, &t wil help Companies House to Bamfords Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row, Birmingham,

contact you if there is a query on the form. The contact | B3 2BB Tel 0121 200 2114

information that you give will be visible to searchers of the

public record DX Number DX Exchange
have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
'8 House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

*AJADYAQI"
A52 20/05/2009 272
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMMZ17B 09-10-03




@ | - ONARD CURTIS

" BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number 01901937
Court Ref: 8257 of 2009
Birmingham District Registry

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals pursuant to Para 49
of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

18 May 2009

Leonard Curtis

Bamford Trust House, 85-88 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 2BB
Tel: 0121 2002111 Fax: 0121 200 2122

Ref: B/20/AKAZ50CH1 000




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

5 Events Following the Joint Administrators' Appointment

B Achieving the Purpose of Administraion

7 Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Joint Admiristrators' Remuneration and Disbursements

9 Anticipated Outcome and Release of Joint Administrators from Liability
10 Voting Procedure and Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

B Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 14 April 2009, Notes to the Estimated Statement of Affairs and a list
of creditors

c Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 14 April 2009 to 15 May 2009

D Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 14 April 2009 to 15 May 2009

E Extract from Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 - “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”
F Extracts from Insolvency Actand Rules 1986

G Form 2.20B - Notice of a meeting of creditors by cormespondence

H Form 2.25B — Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

I Letter to creditors dated 21 April 2009 incorporating matters required by SIP 16

J Statement of Claim form

Joint Administrators’ Repart
18 May 2009




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

TO:

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
THE COURT

ALL CREDITORS

ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appointment of myself and Alan Clifton as Joint Administrators of Kings Heath Pattern Co
Limited (“the Company") on 14 April 2009 and now write to present the Joint Administrators’ proposals
(“the Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the Act’).

The Joint Administrators consider that realisations in this matter could be sufficient to enable a dividend
to be paid to non-preferential unsecured creditors. The Joint Administrators are therefore required to call
an initial meeting of creditors in order to present their proposals to creditors. However, in order to
minimise costs, it is proposed that this be dealt with by correspondence as allowed by Paragraph 58 of
Schedufe B1 Insolvency Act 1986.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may, within 5 business
days from the date of this report, request the Administrator to summon a meeting of creditors. The
procedure by which creditors may request that a meeting be held if they require it is summarised at
Appendix F. The deadline for requesting such a meeting is 25 May 2008.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice, Birmingham
District Registry, Chancery Division under Court reference number §257 of 2009.

The Company's registered office was changed from 23 Crown Road, Kings Norton, Birmingham, West
Midlands,B30 3HY to Regent House, Bath Avenue, Wolverhampton, WV1 4EG on 17 April 2009. The
registered number is 01901937.

The Company operated from leasehald premises at 23 Crown Road, Kings Norton, Birmingham, West
Midlands, B30 3HY.

The Company's directors and secretary are:

Name Role Date Appointed
Lynnette Harris Company Secretary /Director 30 October 1998
Stephen Haris Director 30 October 1998

The Company's authorised share capital is 200 ordinary shares of £1 each. The issued share capital
comprises 200 ordinary shares and these are owned as follows:

Name Class of Share  No. of Shares % of Total Owned
Cell Trip Limited Ordinary 200 100%
200 100%

Joint Administrators’ Report
18 May 2009




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

26

2.7

3

31

3.2

33

4.1

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has one registered charge
against it, a rent deposit deed for the sum of £12,484 created on 11 April 2008 and registered on 17 April

+ 2008 in favour of Segro (KNBC) Limited.

The Company's main centre of operations is based in the UK. The EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was founded in 1957 and was incorporated on 3 April 1985. The Company traded from a
factory in Kings Heath. At this time the British car industry was booming and one of the Company's
largest customer was Lucas Electrical in Birmingham. The Company produced prototype brackets for
starter motors, dynamos and alternators. The Company expanded into the Coal industry producing
patterns for mining machinery and it further expanded into engineering other goods.

Stephen Harris started as a General Manager in 1986 with the aim of expanding the customer base

into many different spheres of engineering including the manufacture of replacement engines and gearbox
parts for vintage, veteran and classic cars. Stephen Haris then brought the Company in 1998 and
became a director. The Company had steady growth for the next 10 years whilst many other pattern
companies closed due to the demise of the British Foundry industry and many UK companies started
buying patterns and castings from overseas. In 2008 the Company moved into newer premises at Kings
Norton Business Centre. The Company was making a profit at this time and an increase in overheads
seemed achievable as long as the turnover remained stable as it had been over the last few years.

The Company was affected by the down tum in the economy and orders from many of the Company's
customers began to dry up and the last five months of 2008 saw all of the Company's cash reserves used
up. In January 2009 the Company's order bock started filling up again and turnover improved however in
February 2009 no new orders were placed. By March 2009 it was clear that the collapse in orders and the
huge rise in overheads due to the relocation meant that the Company could not continue to trade and the
directors of the Company sought professional assistance from Leonard Curtis. On the 14th April 2009
Kings Heath Pattern Co Ltd was placed into Administration.

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's frading results for the 2 years to 31 December 2007 are detailed below:

Year ended Year ended
311207 31112/06
£ £

Tumover 1,197,153 1,144,859
Gross Profit 306,346 292,954

Gross Profit % 25.6 256
Administrative expenses {311,083) (285,455)
Operating Profit/(Loss) (4,737) 7,499
Interest and charges 1,475 2,188
Profit{{Loss) before tax (3,262) 9,687
Taxation 418 (1,559)
Loss/Profit for the year (2,844) 8128
Retained Profit bif 36,710 48,182
Reserve Movement Nil (19,600
Retained profit c/f 33,866 36, 710

Joint Administrators’ Report
18 May 2009




¥
KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

4.2

4.3

4.3

44

45

No management accounts are available for the period after 31 December 2007.

The balance sheets as at 31 December 2006 and 31 December 2007 are detailed below:

nzo7 3112106
£ £
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 29,176 37,757
Current Assets
Stocks 1,500 1,500
Debtors 365,120 232186
Cash 16,909 19,775
383,529 253,461
Creditors: Amounts falling due wilhin one year (378,639) {254,308)
Net Current Assets 4,890 (847)
Net Assets 34,066 36,910
'Represented by
Called up share capital 200 200
Profit and Loss account 33,866 36,710
Shareholders’ Funds 34,066 36,910
Statement of Affairs

In accordance with paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the directors of the
Company have been requested to provide a Statement of Affairs of the Company as at the date of the
commencement of the Administration. No order limiting the disclosure of the Statement of Affairs
pursuant to rule 2.30 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) has been made by the Court.

A sworn Statement of Affairs is in the course of preparation. An estimated Statement of Affairs has
been prepared by the joint administrators for the purposes of this report and this is attached at Appendix
B along with supporting notes. Please note that no provision has been made for costs and expenses of
realisation, costs of the Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable. The following
comments are considered to be relevant and should be bome in mind when reading the figures:

Prescribed Part

As the Company has no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set
aside a prescribed part in this case.

Secured Creditor

According to information registered at Companies House, Segro (KNBC) Limited (“Segro”) hold a rent
deposit deed for the sum of £12,484 that was created on 11 April 2008 and registered on 17 Apni 2008.
According to the Company records Segro is due a sum of £5,307 however | have requested from the
landlord detail of its claim.

Joint Administrators’ Report
18 May 2009




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

46

4.7

48

5.1

Preferential Claims

With effect from 15 September 2003 preferential status has been abolished for debts owing to HM
Revenue and Customs. Such debts rank alongside other unsecured non-preferential creditors’ claims.
The claims which remain preferential are those of employees in respect of wages (up to £800 per
employee) and holiday pay. As employees were transferred to the Purchaser of the business in
accordance with the TUPE Regulations, no preferential claims are anticipated in this case.

Unsecured Non Preferential Claims

All unsecured non-preferential claims will be subject to agreement by a subsequently appointed
Liquidator in due course, should liquidation be the appropriate exit route from the administration
process. The extent of any dividend available to this class of creditor is largely dependent upon the
amount recovered (if any) from the debtor ledger reassigned from Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance
Limited (“LTSBCF") (see paragraph 5.2 for further details).

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the period of Administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C.

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT
Sale of Business

Prior to and upon appointment, the administrators investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of
what remained of the business and assets as it was considered that a sale of all or part of the business
as a going concem would allow the following:

=  Enhanced asset values;

»  The potential of customer continuity and resultant improved debtor collections;
»  Minimise preferential creditor claims;

= Mitigate any finance creditor shortfall.

An offer of £20,000 was made to the proposed joint administrators. Fellowing advice from our appointed
agents, SHM Smith Hodgkinson who valued the unencumbered assets at £17,000 in situ and £7,200 on
a forced sale basis and CK Charted Accountant, who had valued the Company's goodwill at £5,000, this
offer was accepted and the business sale was concluded on 14 April 2008.

The Purchaser of the business and assets of the Company was K H Pattem Limited (“the Purchaser”),
an associated party as defined by Section 435 of the Act. Stephen Harmis who is a director of the
Company is involved in the management of K H Pattern Limited but is not adirector. Our legal advisors
in this matter were Higgs and Sons LLP. The agreed sales consideration was £20,000, of which
£15,000 was payable on completion with the balance being payable by the 8 May 2009. The sales
consideration was apportioned as follows:

£

Goodwill 5,000
Stocks 2,000
Coniracts 1
WIP 1
Plant & Machinery 12,998
20,000

Joint Administrators' Report
18 May 2009




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

It should be noted that the deferred consideration has been personally guaranteed by Paul Martin
Mulvey, who is a director of K H Pattern Limited. We wrote to creditors on 21 April 2009 providing
further information on the sale of the business and assets. A copy of the letter is attached at Appendix .

Assigned Book Debts

In addition to the above, the Company had a book debt ledger which was legally assigned to LTSBCF,
As at the date of administration the gross value of the outstanding ledger was approximately £198,452
with a corresponding balance of £118,743 due fo LTSBCF. LTSBCF have advised that debt collections
to date amount to £79,709. It is envisaged therefore that LTSBCF are likely to be repaid in full, although
it is not possible to estimate the level of surplus, if any that may be available to unsecured creditors.
Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below.

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees

Higgs and Co LLP Legal advice Time costs

SHM Smith Hodgkinson Asset valuation advice Time costs

CK Chartered Accountants Goodwill valuation Time costs
advice

Details of this fim's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in
Appendix E, “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”.

ACHIEVING THE PURPQOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (if this cannot be achieved)

{b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if (a) and (b} cannct be

achieved)

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In my opinion, it was not possible to achieve the first objective given the extent of the historic liabilities.

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration). In my opinion this
objective is capable of being achieved and it is estimated that there could be a small retum to
unsecured creditors in this instance.

The third objective is to realise property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential
creditors. | do not anticipate any preferential claims because all the employees were transferred to KH
Pattern Limited. The only secured creditor is Segro who hold a rent deposit deed limited o £12,484.

The Administration has been, and will continue to be, financed by monies received from asset
realisations.

Joint Administrators' Report
18 May 2009




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

7
7.4

7.2

7.3

74

75

76

7.7

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

85

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE
The Joint Administrators Proposals are attached at Appendix A.

As allowed by Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators are
asking the creditors to consider the Proposals by correspondence.

The Joint Administrators are obliged to hold an initial creditors meeting if 10% in value of the creditors
require it. If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify me in writing using the prescribed form
{which is available upon request} on or before 25 May 2009. Please supply written details of your debt
as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Security for the costs of holding the meeting
must also be provided.

In the event that no meeting is requested, the Joint Administrators will review all Forms 2.25B received
by the deadline of 12 noon on 3 June 2009 and notify the creditors of the outcome of the voting on the
Proposals.

On completion of the Administration, the Proposals allow the Joint Administrators to place the Company
into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL") if appropriate and appaint myself and/or A Clifton as (Joint)
Liquidator(s). Creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided that the nomination
is made after receipt of the Proposals and before they are approved.

Alternatively, if no distribution will be available to unsecured creditors, then the Proposals allow for the
administrators to apply for the Company to be dissolved.

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations.

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Included within the resolutions to be considered on 3 June 2009, is a resolution which asks the general
body of creditors to determine the basis upon which the remuneration of the Joint Administrators is
fixed.

In accordance with the provisions of Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the remuneration of
the Joint Administrators may be fixed either as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed in
the Administration or, altematively, by reference to the time spent. In this case | am requesting the
creditors to agree to the latter.

Enclosed at Appendix D is a summary of the Joint Administrators time costs to date. The summary
shows that time costs of £4,988 have been incurred which represents 28 hours at a rate of £178.14 per
hour. Attached at Appendix E is “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees”.

In addition to the above £1,035 of costs were incurred in the period prior to our appointment on 14 April
2009. Creditors are not required to approve payment of these costs although this time will be written off.

The Joint Administrators also require approval in respect of the basis upon which they recharge intemnal
disbursements that include an element of allocated costs. These are known as Category 2 costs and
the basis of their calculation is detailed in Appendix E. Other disbursements known as Category 1 costs
comprise precise sums expended to third parties and no prior authorisation is required. | have incured
Category 1 disbursements of £75.60 (no Category 2 disbursements have been incurred) and have |
have yet to draw any disbursements.

Joint Administrators’ Report
18 May 2009




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

9.1

9.2

93

94

95

10

10.1

10.2

Disbursements £
Advertising 75.60
Total 75.6

ANTICIPATED QUTCOME AND RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

It is considered likely that there could be a small retum to the Company’s unsecured creditors in this
instance although any retum is dependent upen recoveries achieved in respect of surplus debtor
recoveries and discharging of the professional costs associated with the administration.

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it is anticipated that the
Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will
cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed, the Joint Administrators will file a
Notice with the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

On the registration of the relevant notice with the Registrar of Companies, the Administration and the
appointment of the Administrators will automatically cease.

It is for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from liability in
respect of any action of theirs during the Administration and the Proposals contain a resolution that the
Joint Administrators be discharged from liability immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have
effect.

VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION

Attached at Appendix H is Form 2.25B — Notice of Conduct of Business by Correspondence. Creditors
should consider the resolutions shown on this form along with the Proposals at Appendix A, complete
the form and ensure that it is returned to this office by NO LATER THAN 12.00 NOON ON 3 JUNE
2009, All forms should be accompanied by a statement of claim. A claim form has been atiached at
Appendix J for your use.

Creditors will be notified of the outcome of voting in due course.

If any creditor requires any fusther information to enable them to vote on the Joint Administrators’ proposals, they
should contact Anjna Kalia at this office.

for and on behalf of
KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED

f—

P D MASTERS

Joint Administrator
Licensed by Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Adminisirators, who act as agents of the Company without personal

Tability.

Joint Administrators’ Report
18 May 2009



KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

Itis proposed that:

1.

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration.

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that
the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation. It is further proposed that Paul Masters andior Alan Clifton be appointed (Joint)
Liquidator(s) of the Company. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the
proposals are approved.

In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all

matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators will file a Notice -

with the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company
may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
advisers or former advisers of the Company.

The Company may be placed into compulsory fiquidation in circumstances where assets are stil to
be realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors. In these
circumstances it is further proposed that Paul Masters andfor Alan Clifton be appointed (Joint)
Liquidator(s) of the Company.

The Joint Administrators be discharged from liability immediately upon their appointment ceasing to
have effect.

Jaint Administrators' Repert
18 May 2009




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B
ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 14 APRIL 2009
Estimate to
Notes Book value realise
£ £
Assets specifically pledged
Factored book debt ledger 1 198,452 178,606
less: sum due to Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited (118,743) {118,743)
Surplus as regards Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited 79,709 59,863
Rent Deposit Deed
Segro (KNBC) Limited 2 12,484 12,484
Less sum due tc Segro (KNBC) Limited (5,307} (12,485)
Surplus/ shortfall as regards Segro (KNBC) Limited 7177 {1)
Assets not specifically pledged
Surplus from rent deposit deed 7177 Nil
Surplus from book debls 79,709 59,863
Plant & Machinery 3 29,176 12,998
Stocks 3 1,500 2,000
~ Work In Progress 3 Nil 1
Contracts 3 Nil 1
Goodwill 4 Nil 5,000
117,562 79,863
Preferential creditors {arrears of pay and holiday pay) Nil Nil
Available for floating charge creditor 117,562 79,863
Floating charge creditor Nil Nil
117,562 79,863
Available for unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors
H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE /NI 5 (5,000) (5,000)
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT 6 (3.736) (3,736)
Trade and expense creditors 7 (183,156) (183,156)
Shortfall from rent deposit deed Nil {1)
{191,892) {191,893)
Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors (74,330) {112,030}

Joint Administrators’ Report
- 18 May 2008




.

KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B {continued)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

All book values have been taken from the Company's latest financial information or from valuations
obtained upon administration by independent valuers. It should be noted that the no provision has been
made for the costs and expenses of the administration.

1. Factored Book Debt Ledger

The Company's debtor ledger is subject to a factoring agreement with Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance
Limited (‘LTSBCF"). The book value of the ledger as at the date of administration was £198,452, The
corresponding amount due to LTSBCF as at the date of administration was £118,743. It is estimated
that 90% of book debts will be realisable.

2, Rent Deposit Deed

Segro {(KNBC) Limited hold a rent deposit deed limited to £12,484 created on 11 April 2008 and
registered on 17 April 2008. The Company books and records show a sum of £5,307 due to Segro. For
the purpose of the Statement of Affairs | have assumed that there will be no surplus available to
creditors, although | am awaiting a formal claim from Segro.

3 Plant and Machinery, Stock, WIP and Contracts

The book values of these assets have been taken from the Company's unaudited accounts as at 31
December 2007. SHM Smith Hodgkinson valued the assets at the date of our appointment upon our
appointment.

4, Goodwill

The Goodwill of the Company had a value of £nil in the books and records. However, an independent
valuation of goodwill was obtained from C K Accountants which indicated that a value of £5,000 could
be atfributed to this asset. The business sale consideration included an amount of £5,000 for the
goodwill.

5. HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NI)

The amount due in relation to PAYE has been estimated.
6. HM Revenue & Customs (VAT)

A formal ciaim has been submitted by HMRC in relation to the VAT liability.
7. Trade & Expense Creditors

Trade and expense creditors include VAT where appropriate and have been estimated from the
Company's books and records. The amounts stated should not be regarded as agreed amounts.

Joint Administrators' Report
18 May 2009




£o'loL

A4 !
a1'eel
v0coy
GL08L'S
S9'LLL
65925
GLEE0'LL
£8919
69'900'C
Gl'/GR'EE
GZ¥5Z's
062096}
12'265'01
0006Y'6
BEOVE'6Z
0£61971
0£'668'}}
00'999'9
sileye Jo

WIS
l1ad

g XIONIddV

rgz 069

Md0 8SS
0 SAM

0SS WEd3

Ov6 0IAD
NQs ¥6d

v £ee
8v.vd
Id9 GNS
1ne #4130
VG 91X0

HHL €AQ

810 0.d
Hlv 698
SH9 LIAD
4HO PIAM
Q40 g6g
a8y LE3N

SpuejpIp
159M

BIYSHIMEBA

SpuepI
1SOM

Juoy|

nylies

SPUEIPI ISM
uopuoT

uojeauny
inyliog

WYHONINYI8
Lopumg
alysAqIag

WYHONINYIE
SPUBIPIW 1S9

SPUB|PII 1S9M

SYEM

SOIOM
auolsplew

Aslys

X8553
SUINOGWIoA

sNoAY
Angsulg 1€
vmom {004

uaply
“Uj-yUOMUE |

WYHONIWAIE
§x0gq Od

fI1H HIUpUIAA
ug}bujuog sfise)
uoxQ

yiesH [ews
faipnq

UDIMILIOIG 159N
SpuejpIy JSeM
uojesunp

NOLdWVYHHIATOM

H211aa3d
uojury

peOY SLIOsUeS

pue|s| Asauen
peoy ypoubpug

asnoy Aingsies

anuay ssauisng
sue peolg

pIojya8lg

s}jausg g SenuIAIY
84UaD TYAYY
aueluaig

Ainqueq

anushy pIE Je souesul
Kalbpeg

dol iH
Aingpio

13 pu| spj14 ybnosogamy

uojs(g

153 pu| 1BOW SUOO LIN0S
9)e1s] [BUSNPU ULRS SIBM

2SNOH OpI]

850(D sj99iEYD 91 1UN

Yled
asudisjul SWNOGUIOA £z MUN
Kisno0oy uouz) 0

PeOY [00d || HUn
anuas 'sng §5010 Aydiig € un

Joans Haqry .
swyedaq sa2in0say
¥0.2 x08 Od

yed weybue zg

PEOY 950(0 UEMS

augT uaaio) ggp JO Jesy
188G sunL

19911 PIEMOH

sue Ae|D

aso|n Aesjoy

19915 SfEUS

aue siabped gt wun
01 1N

ssaIppy

SHIV34Y 40 INIWILVLS GALVINILST YO LSI1 SYOLId3UO

all4 pueipiy

Buwaaubug uimisiy
P sal(ddng sandwod 1ur

P17 (MN) asea ol

Bunssuibug |y
pi woos(a] 1aubis

P} (weyg) 00 g uing uyor
ounod Ao weyBuwng
abejueapy 19314 vy

1 (4n) e1ea3

P11 (ungueg) A1puno 4 uems
P (4n) Bunsawbuz plepuels
]

Auedwog 00| B LIBjEd MOISaWS

pi7 SuoppIg assar 9 ydasor
P17 sjuswdojaaa(g yieN

pi stuewdojarsq Qd9
P 1seaIO

P Buogbir Mg v
Bunssubuz g v
aleN

NOILYMLSININGY NI - Q3LINIM 00 N¥3LLVd HLVIH SONIX




6002 AeN B

yoday S101eNSIUILPY oL

96'951'€8
000

000

000

000

000

000
SLEIE")
G681
GLEYl

0p89e
18'plt
Slvl'e
161086

aoseiml

vr v
HX| GAQ
QS9EAD

H1k SYHO
avg IN

Ny 178

NL8 529

NQS 164

LALXAS
93T ¥ZON
NV 698
EEIA

weyjed InuaAy

poOMSWI]

SPUEIPII 1S9M

WYHONIWYIE

SPUEIpIA
1SaM

[inies

aaysweybumoN
SPUBIPIA 1SOM

05 X08 Od

joodiani
IH Aapsug
Anuanon
Aase|em
UopuaT
alysyiag
Ka|pre

usply
-Ul-yHomue |

MODSYIO
YiEMaN
Angpio

ybnojg

3SNOH YRS

¥20( su8snD
1SR JUQHaIeM
PEOY SUIEl IS
pEOY MBIABSS (]
peoy jse3 9/
yfinoig

peoy
100 QO 9ES JO Jesy
aue peoig

13843 HICA G
amug (aunig
19845 sulbug
peoy Weg ez

80UBUI4 92{0AU)

suaijesadp Aouanjosy|
asnoH abpug

BSNOK awnogisys
sbuipiing (olde)
Buping Aeg sma ayL
anuany ybinquip3 24¢
300 Wun

sied

ssauisng ss0J0) Auong € Hun
9SNOH uleg Jopuexsly

yed |aunig
9jg)s3 [eIfSNpY| SUEW IS
dnoigy saieis3 ybnois

fejoL
puB(I00S 40 yueg [eA0Y ByY
{L¥A) SWOIsny @ anuaaay WH

(3AVd) swoisn % anuaney WH
JBJEM JUBL| UISASS

diyssauped suibbiy sewoy) ay)
97d Hodsuel| Aeq siman

1amod 3 1eaH ybnoig

PI77 Wooy Julid a1

Py SUORN|OS t039|a) Ssalisng
od 19

PY] SUOJEPOA
Pi7 S8lpUNO4 UBIUBOSNI]

0y93s

NOILVHLSININGY NI - Q3LINIT 03 NY¥3LLVd HLVIH SONIM




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 14 APRIL 2009 TO 15 MAY 2009
Statement Received to
of Affairs date
£ £
RECEIPTS
Commercial Records & Customer Lists 1.00
Work in Progress 1.00
Plant & Machinery 12,988.00
Stock 1 2,000
Debtors not subject not fixed chg 310.50
1531050
PAYMENTS
Solicitors Fees & Expenses 3,992.00
39920

BALANCE IN HAND 11,318.50 -




a XION3ddV

00°501
00's6l
00°601
94641
Geell
pos0)
26'951
61 'v¥e
00°G01
Erovl

3
eley
ApnoH
afieiany

pL8l) 0050} 00°S6} 00°G6¢
00886 08¢  O0%¥E'S 82 O00MOET 8k OOEYE  ¥E
00'1€2 A 00'1£2 2 - - - -
05'66L Iy - - 05°66. \p - -
00'¥62 87 00'¥62 82 - - - -
0008L's 99 05'15¥ £r 00'561 0 0515 gl
05454 el 0SS n 00'6€ Z - .
050 ! 0504 l - - - .
00'80¥ oz 05541 b 05'262 g - -
00081 ¥l 00'zy y 00'626 05 00062 0z
00'12 Z 0012 z - - - -
05201 L 00°€9 9 - - 06°6¢ b
3 3 3 3
150 swup 1509 s JsoD  sWup o 1s6D SKun
lejoL § J0jRASIUIWPY | J0jesisIu|LpY 100110

6002 K2W S} ©3 600Z 1udy 4 Wou SIS0 oWl SIoexsuIpY Jo Alewuing

{uonensiuiwpy u|)
pejwI 00 wieyed YiesH sbuly

sanuiw g ale syun |1y

(3) 91ey Aunoy abessay

[eolL

sbunasyy saniwwoy) spain
sbu)py sparo) Jusunuioddy 1sod
Abajeng » Buluueld
Juawiuicddy
UOLEASIUILIPY [BIBUSD)
SpIojpuE]

sepiIgen

sjossy

aoUBINSY|

sjuawied % sydieoay
Malnay g Alojness

600Z AVI S} OL 600Z ¥V 71 WOHA SISO JWIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOF 40 AYVININNS

NOILVYLSINIWGY Ni = Q3LIWI1 0D N¥3L1Yd HLYIH SONIM




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

2.1

31

4.1

4.2

APPENDIX E

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors, who
hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and
in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation
recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors o determine the basis of the administrator's fees. This
guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation te approve and monitor fees and explains
the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the contro! of an insolvency practitioner and the protection
of the court with the following objective:

»  rescuing the Company as a going concem, or
« achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up without
first being in administration,

or, if the administrater thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

s realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.
The creditors’ committes

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of the
functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator's remuneration. The committee is nommally
established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from
the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed
by the commitlee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold
one. The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information about the
exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator's fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states
that it shall be fixed either:

s  as apercentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or

« by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in aftending to matters arising in the
administration.

It is for the creditors” committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be fixed,
and if itis fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied.

Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

»  the complexity {or otherwise) of the case;

= any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

¢ the effecliveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties;
¢ the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the administrator's
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matiers as the committee




K'INGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

4.3

4.4

5.1

511

5.1.2

51.3

would, If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the
administrator.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals that the
Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved
fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets.

In this case, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of

o each secured creditor of the Company; or
« if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors
- each secured creditor of the Company; and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the Company,
disregarding debls of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the Company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by cormrespondentce.
What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the
committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the propesed fee is reasonable having regard to alt the
circumstances of the case. The nalure and extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend
on:

« the nature of the approval being sought;
e the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought, and
« the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms on which he is to be
remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including
principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the adminisfration, he should always provide
an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the administrator should
disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with,
where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity
of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved
and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed {whilst recognising that the administrator
must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the
time has been properly spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard fo the time spent and
the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this
assessment to be camied out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the
case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will
be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this subject. The
guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

»  Administration and planning o Trading
¢ Investigalions +  Creditors
¢ Redlisation of assets s Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner
s  Manager
«  QOther senior professionals

Joint Administrators” Report
18 May 2009




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

514

5.2

53

6.1

141

«  Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the
administrator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated retum to creditors. To the extent applicable it should
also explain:

»  Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those thal affect the amount of ime spent.

»  The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

»  Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the administrator wishes to
make.

¢ The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the
assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

*  Any existing agreement about fees. '

o  Details of how cther professionals, mctudlng subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid,
and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It shou!d be barne in mind that the degree of-analysis and form of presentation should be propertionate to the size and
complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may
be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has been or
is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors' meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or
circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he
has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the
time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the
resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be required in accordance with
the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should
provide the details set oul in paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency praclitioners requires that, where the administrator
proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication faciliies provided by the
administrators own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his
remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calculation
and allocation. Additional information in relation to the policy of Leonard Curlis regarding such disbursements and the
basis for their calculation can be found at the end of this Guide.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of the
creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. if the court does not dismiss the
application {which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy
of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the
costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient he may request that it
be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors
is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14
days' notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to
appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the adminisirator’s notice of his application must
be sent to such of the Company's creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number
to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs ta be paid as an expense of the administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report
18 May 2009




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

81

8.2

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should
be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be refemed to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of
creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and emplays his own firm to act on behalf of the Company, profit costs may not be paid
unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

Provision of information - additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain information about time
spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the Company.

The information which must be provided is:

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned o the case;
» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
« the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end of the most recent
period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date
that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests must be
made within two years from vacation of office.

Joint Administrators’ Report
18 May 2009




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curlis is considered to be relevant to creditors:

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active partner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the
case.

Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.q. report despatching, is charged.

Wilh effect from 1 January 2009 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard

Curtis:
Partner £395
Senior Manager £350
Manager 1 £285
Manager 2 £245
Administrator 1 £195
Administrator 2 £170
Administrator 3 £150
Administrator 4 £105
Support £0

Details of any subcontractor(s) used will be given in subsequent reports to creditors.
Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the report which accompanies this Guide. Unless otherwise
indicated the fee arangement for each is based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis,
together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in
a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and is referred to
as a “category 1 dishursement”. Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and propery reimbursed expenses, including car mileage at 40p a mile, incumed by personnel in _
connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided
internally such as printing, roem hire and document storage.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs {such as room hire, documents storage or communication facifities provided by us)
they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the administrator's remuneration. Such
expenditure is referred to as 2 “category 2 disbursement”. The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis
and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:

Internal photocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone ete £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £62.90 per box

Joint Administrators” Report
18 May 2009




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX F
EXTRACTS FROM INSOLVENCY ACT AND RULES 1986

PARAGRAPH 58 SCHEDULE B1 1A1986

58(1)  Anything which is required or permitted by or under this Schedule to be done at a creditors’
meeting may be done by comrespondence between the administrator and creditors-

(a) in accordance with the rules, and
(b) subject to any prescribed condition

58(2) A reference in this Schedule to anything done at a creditors' meeting includes a reference to
anything done in the course of correspondence in refiance on sub-paragraph (1).

58(3} A requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting is satisfied by conducting correspondence in
accordance with this paragraph.

RULE 2.48(7) INSOLVENCY RULES 1986
2.48(7) Requisition of creditors’ meeting
Any single creditor, or a group of creditors, of the company whose debt)s) amount to at least 10% of the
total debts of the company may, within 5 business days from the date of the administrator sending cut a
resolution or proposals , require him to summon a meeting of creditors to consider the matters raised
therein in accordance with Rule 2.37.

RULE 2.37 INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

2.37  Meeting requisitioned by creditors

2.37(1) The request for a creditors’ meeting ........... shall be in Form 2.21B......... A request shall
include-

(@) a list of the creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective debts in
the administration;

(b} from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his concurrence; and

(¢) astatement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

but sub-paragraph (a) does not apply if the requisitioning creditor's debt is alone sufficient without the
concurrence of other creditors.

Joint Administrators' Report
18 May 2009




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX G

FORM 2.20B - NOTICE OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE

Name of Company _ Company number

KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED 01901937

in the BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY Court case number
[full name of court] 82357 of 2009

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of  Notice is hereby given by (a) PAUL MASTERS AND ALAN CLIFTON of Leonard Curtis

administraton(s}
Bamford Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 2BB

(b) Insert full name and  that, under paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
address of the registered  the business of an Initial Creditors’ Meeting of Kings Heath Pattern Co Limited, Bamford Trust House, 85-89
office of the company  Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 2BB will be conducted by correspondence.

The resolutions to be considered may include resolutions specifying the bases upon which the Administrators’
remunefation and disbursements are to be calculated.

(c) Insert date  The closing date for receipt of Forms 2.25B by the Joint Administrators is {c) 3 June 2003

The form must be accompanied by a statement of claim, if one has not already been lodged, and sent to the Joint
Administrators’ office.

Signed W"—\-———
P Masters - Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 18 May 2008

* Delete as applicable A copy of the *proposals frevised-propesals is attached




P&INGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(¢} Inser number of
resolutions enclosed

d) Insert address to which
form is to be delivered

(e) Insert closing date
Repeat as necessary for

he number of resolutions
attached

APPENDIX H

FORM 2.25B - NOTICE OF CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE

Name of Company
KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED

Company number
01901937

in the BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY Court case number

§257 of 2009

Notice is hereby given by (a) PAUL MASTERS AND ALAN CLIFTON of Leonard Curtis

Bamfords Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 28B

to the creditors of {b) Kings Heath Pattern Co Limited, Bamford Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3
2BB
that, the pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c) Three

resolutions for your consideration. Please indicate below whether you are in favour or against each resolution.

This form must be received at (d) Leonard Curlis

Bamford Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 2BB

by 12.00 hours on (e) 3 June 2009 in order to be counted. It must be accompanied by
details in writing of your claim. Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded.

Resolution 1

That the Joint Administrators’ proposals be approved. | am *in Favour / Against

Resolution 2

Under Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 and in the absence of a Creditors' Commitiee, the
remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending
to matters arising from the Administration, and the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when
funds are available on account of their time costs. 1 am *in Favour f Against

Resolution 3

For the discharge of Category 2 disbursements as detailed on the attached guide tofees  1am *in Favour / Against

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITCR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of Creditor ..o ervevrr e

Signature of creditor: ...
(if signing on behalf of creditor, state capacity eg director / salicior.)

If you require any further details or clarification prior to retuming your votes, please contact me / us al the address above.
%774/\/

Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated 18 May 2009

Signed

Joint Administrators’ Report
18 May 2009




KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX |

LETTER TO CREDITORS DATED 21 APRIL 2009 INCORPORATING MATTERS
REQUIRED BY SIP 16

Joint Administrators’ Report
18 May 2009




Please ask for - Mark Richards

Our ref © PDMIMJRINK250C/545 .

Your e : .LEONARD CURTIS
4 BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

21 April 2009 »

TO ALL CREDITORS

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Sirs

KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
23 Crown Road, Kings Norton, Birmingham, West Midlands, B30 3HY
Company Number: 01901937

We write to advise you that we were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 14 April 2009. Attached is format
Notice of our Appointment — Form 2.12b.

We are required to advise you that a sale of the Company’s business and assets was concluded on 14 April 2008 to K H
Pattern Limited. A pre-packaged sale was considered necessary to allow the following:

enhanced asset realisations;

preservation of goodwill;

continuity of customer service and transfer of warranty obligations to facility debt collections;
preservation of employment for staff,

mitigation of employee claims.

In agreeing to the pre-packaged sale, we confimm that the Joint Administrators have considered the purpose of the
Administration and the fulfiment of their statutory obligations to creditors under paragraphs 3(2) and 3{4) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986.

Further information in relation to the pre-packaged sale can be found at Appendix A.

With regard to orders placed by the Company prior to Administration but not yet delivered, suppliers should obtain
confimation from the Purchaser that the goods or services are still required. It should be noted that goods sold and
delivered by the Purchaser must be paid for in full and cannot be set off against any claims against the Company.

You will appreciate that, as a result of the Administration, your previous account with the Company is frozen and we are
not in a position to deal with claims of unsecured creditors. Nevertheless, we would be grateful if you will let us have a
detailed account of the amount owing to you as at the date of Administration. Your account, and any future
correspondence in connection with the Company, should be sent to our address. If you are claiming fitle to goods
supplied by you, please let us have full details, including your conditions of sale. If you believe you have a claim to goods
it is imperative that you contact us as soon as possible and, if necessary, arange a date to identify the goods in
question. Failure to do so may prejudice your claim if any goods to which you claim tile have been sold. The
Administrators will not be liable in the event that goods are sold prior to notice of any valid retention of title claim being
received.

85-89 Colmore Row
BIRMINGHAM ® BLACKBURN ® BURY w®w |ONDON = MANCHESTER ® WOLVERHAMPTON Birmingham 83 2BB
DTE Corporate Recovery & Insolvency Services Ltd Tel: 0121200 2111
Company Number 4200476 (England) Reg Office: OTE House, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancs BLY BAT Fax: 0121 200 2122

www.leonardcurtis.co.uk




Under the provisions of Paragraph 43 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 no steps may be taken by any creditor to
enforce any security over the Company's property or to repossess goods in the Company's possession under any hire
purchase agreement (which includes conditional sale agreements, chattel asset leasing agreements and retention of fitle
agreements) without the leave of the Court.

Also no other proceedings and no execution or other legal process may be commenced or continued, and no distress may
be levied against the Company or its property except with the leave of the Court.

We are cumently formulating our proposals which will be sent to creditors in due course and if appropriate, details of a
meeting of creditors.

Finally, if you have any information regarding the conduct of the directors which you feel should be brought to our attention,
or any particular matters which you consider require investigation, please send ful} details to us at the above address.

We remind you that the Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.
Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of
KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED

|

P D MASTERS A CLIFTON
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator
Licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales Licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability.

Enc




APPENDIX A

KINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Below is information in relation to the pre-packaged sale of the above Company’s business and assets to K H Pattern
Limited in accordance with the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16.

1. Source of Jdint Administrators’ initial introduction
The Joint Administrators were instructed by the Company following a recommendation from a finance broker.
2. Extent of Joint Administrators’ involvement prior to appointment

The Joint Administrators’ involvement was limited to providing generic insolvency advice, including an assessment of
the Company's financial position and advising the directors on the options available to them.

3. Marketing activities conducted by Company and / or Administrators

Independent valuations of the Company's assets were obtained and discussions held with the appointed agents
regarding the possibility of offering the business for sale on the open market. Given the nature of the business, most
notably that the refationships with customers were personal to the director, a sale to a third party, without the directors'
support, was unlikely to be achievable.

4, Valuations obtained

Valuations were obtained in respect of the following assets:

Asset Valuer
Physical assets SHM Smith Hodgkinson
Goodwill CK Chartered Accountants

5. Alternative courses of action considered by the Joint Administrators

The following courses of action were considered:

Liquidation

The directors could have placed the Company into voluntary liquidation. This however would have resulted in reduced
asset realisations, particularly with regard to debtors and goodwill. Furthermore, had the Company ceased to trade, the
Company's warranty obligations to its customers would have been unable to be fulfiled impacting on the collectability of
the Company's debts and resulting in increased creditor claims.

Company Voluntary Arrangement {“CVA”)

The directors could have put a proposal to the Company's creditors for the implementation of a CVA. However, given
the lack of profitability within the business and the level of historic debt, this option was considered unviable.

Administration
It was considered that administration would prevent enforcement action being commenced / continued against the

Company. Furthermore administration would allow a sale of the business to be negotiated which would result in
improved realisations with particular regard to goodwill and debtors.




6. Why it was not appropriate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going concern during the
Administration

The Company had been incurring losses in the period up to appointment and these losses were likely to continue
following appointment, with no certainty of being able to achieve a sale of the business as a going concem. The
proposed administrators were unwilling to seek funding for the business during a post-appointment trading period,
again, due to the uncertainty of it being repaid. This, together with the risk that warranty claims could crystallise during
the trading period made the prospect of trading during administration unviable.

Reasons why it was not considered appropriate to offer the business for sale as a going concem on the open market
have been provided in paragraph 3.

7. Requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

Management had discussed the business’s funding requirements with Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited but
these discussions proved unsuccessful.

8. Efforts made to consult with major creditors
The proposed sale of the business was discussed with the invoice financier.
9. Provide the date of the transaction

The business and assets of the Company were sold on 14 April 2009, immediately following the appointment of the Joint
Administrators.

10. Details of the assets involved and the nature of the transaction

The assets sold were as follows:

Asset £

Goodwill 5,000
Stock 2,000
Plant & equipment 12,998
Work in progress’ 1
Records and customer list 1
TOTAL 20,000

11. Consideration paid, terms of payment and any condition of the contract that could materially affect the
consideration

The totat sales consideration was £20,000 to be paid as follows:

£
On completion 15,000
By 8 May 2009 5,000
TOTAL 20,000

The £15,000 due on completion has been received.



12. Description of the other aspects of the transaction if the sale is part of a wider transaction
The Purchaser has indemnified the Company and the Administrators against all claims and losses.
13. [dentity of the purchaser

The Purchaser of the business and assets is K H Pattem Limited.

14. Provide details of any connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the company

There are no common shareholders, directors or secured creditors, as far as we are aware.

15. Names of directors (or former directors) who are involved in the management or ownership of the
purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets are transferred

Name

Steve Harris We understand that Mr Harris will be
involved in the management of the
company but will not be a director or
shareholder of the purchaser

16. Detail whether the directors had given guarantees for amounts due from the company to a prior financier,
and whether that financier is financing the new business

Unlimited guarantees were provided by Steve Haris to Lioyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited. They are not providing
finance for the new business.

17. Options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of sale

None



T

RINGS HEATH PATTERN CO LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of administration order: 14 April 2009

Name of creditor:

APPENDIX J

Address of creditor:

Gross amount of claim:
(ie including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can he

substantiated:
(eg invoices)

Particulars of how and when debt

incurred:

Particulars of any security held, the
value of the security and the date it

was given:

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf:

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS:

Position with or relation to creditor:

Joint Administrators’ Report
18 May 2009




